
  
 

Mike Rowan 
Head of Legal and  

Democratic Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 21 JUNE 2016 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman) 
Councillors J Cartwright, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, G Cutting, H Drake 
(Vice-Chairman), M Freeman, R Henson, M McMullen and S Reed 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, I Devonshire, 
D Oldridge, R Standley and C Woodward 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice–Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes – 23 February 2016 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Work Programme 2016/17 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

7. Performance Reporting – Contract Performance 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 40) 
 

8. Waste and Street Cleansing Contract – Future Service Design 
Considerations (Pages 41 - 64) 

 

9. Shared Waste Service Arrangements with North Herts (Pages 65 - 154) 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
23 FEBRUARY 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman) 
  Councillors K Crofton, H Drake, M Freeman 

and T Page. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, G Jones, L Haysey, 

G McAndrew, P Moore, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby and G Williamson 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  David Allen - Waste Services 

Manager 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services and 
Leisure 

  Karl Chui - Performance 
Monitoring Officer 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Sally Millett - NGDP Graduate 

Trainee 
  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services 

  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

 

588  APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors P 
Ballam, K Brush, P Phillips and S Reed. 
 

 

589  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

590  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of 
Environment Scrutiny Committee for this civic year.  He 
thanked Officers and Members for their continuing support 
and hoped tha
[...]
 Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Councillor K Crofton sought and was provided with 
clarification on declining trends in relation to EHPI 2.6 
(Percentage of residual waste (refuse) sent for disposal).  In 
relation to a question about EHPI204, the Head of Planning 
and Building Control explained the volatility of planning 
appeals and how these affected declining trends. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for the 
period October to December 2015 be approved. 

 
592  FOOTWAY AND GRASSED VERGE PARKING 

ENFORCEMENT POLICY                                     
 

 

 The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report on the possible implementation and enforcement of a 
footway and grassed verge parking ban in East Herts.  The 
Parking Manager provided a summary of the report and the 
options available to the Council and the separate role of the 
Police, to prevent obstruction by cars parked illegally.    
 
Members thanked the Officers for the research undertaken in 
providing a clear and concise report and vigorously debated 
the advantages and disadvantages of each of the options 

 

Page 7



ES  ES 
 
 

 

contained within the report as detailed.    
 
The list of criteria for identifying priorities was discussed and 
specifically, whether bullet point four within paragraph 2.8 
should be included.  The Chief Executive explained that the 
rationale behind the criteria, as detailed, was for Members to 
identify “hot spots” as the “eyes” of their respective wards so 
that resources could be more appropriately targeted.  Having 
been put to the vote, the Committee agreed that bullet point 
four should stand as it would only be used by Officers to 
prioritise and target “hot spots” nominated by Members 
 
The Committee supported a targeted local ban approach for 
the control of footway and grassed verge parking and the 
criteria for the evaluation of requests for footway and grassed 
verge controls as detailed.  The Committee also agreed that 
this be promoted on the basis of an experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order.   
 
Councillor K Crofton did not support the approach being 
implemented on the basis of an experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order and requested that his contrary view be 
recorded.  
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that (A) a 
targeted local ban for the implementation of footway 
and grassed verge parking be supported; 
 
(B) the criteria for evaluating requests for footway 
and grassed verge controls, as detailed, be supported; 
and 
 
(C) the targeted ban for the implementation of 
footway and grassed verge parking be promoted on the 
basis of an experimental Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
593  CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Economic Development submitted 
a report on the results of the two year trial of new car park 
charges which had begun in September 2014.  In response to 
a query from the Chairman regarding the implications of 

 

Page 8



ES  ES 
 
 

 

motorists being offered a free parking hour, the Parking 
Manager explained that no modelling had been carried out on 
that option.  Councillor M Freeman suggested that this should 
be reviewed again in another year. 
 
The Committee noted the outcomes of the trial car park 
charges and agreed that the current charges be extended 
until the end of March 2017.   
 

RESOLVED – that (A) that the outcome of the trial of 
new car park charges be noted; and 

 
 (B)  current trial charges be extended until the end 
of March 2017.  

 
594  PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT REVIEW  

 
 

 The Chairman of the Planning Enforcement Review Task and 
Finish Group submitted a report following the outcome of their 
review of Planning Enforcement Policy.  The Head of Planning 
and Building Control summarised the report. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Crofton regarding 
monitoring the service of enforcement and related notices, the 
Head of Planning and Building Control explained how the 
process would work.  Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-
Barsby thanked the Chairman of the Panel, Councillor T Page 
and Officers for their thorough and helpful review of the 
process. 
 
Councillor K Crofton queried how matters reported 
anonymously were treated and suggested deleting 
Parish/Town Councils from the process.  Councillor D 
Andrews also expressed concern regarding the inclusion of 
Parish Councils in the process on the basis that they might be 
“too close” to the case and some, were not duly elected.  The 
Head of Planning and Building Control explained that such 
situations occurred infrequently and why it was important to 
include Parish/Town Councils when matters of concern were 
reported anonymously.   
 
The Committee received the report and supported the 

 

Page 9



ES  ES 
 
 

 

recommendation now detailed.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that (A) 
the revised Planning Enforcement Policy be supported;  

 
(B)  Officers’ delegated powers in relation to the 
service of enforcement and related notices be 
changed; 
 
(C) performance indicators dealing with initial site 
inspections be changed so that 100% of all urgent 
cases should be dealt with within two days and 90% of 
all other cases should be dealt with within 15 working 
days; and 
 
(D)  a business case be submitted to the Executive if 
necessary, to enable the implementation of pro-active 
site monitoring. 

 
595  WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT –  

FUTURE SERVICE CONSIDERATIONS                                   
 

  
The Executive Member for Environment and the Public Space 
submitted a report seeking the establishment of a Task and 
Finish Group which would advise on the future objectives and 
outcomes expected from the Waste and Street Cleansing 
Contract.  The Head of Environmental Services and Leisure 
provided a summary of the report. 
 
The Chairman explained the composition of the Task and 
Finish Group and asked that expressions of interest be 
forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer who would co-ordinate 
matters. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendation, as detailed. 
  

RESOLVED – that a Task and Finish Group 
comprising of 5 or 6 Members be set up to consider the 
future objectives and strategic outcomes for the next 
waste and street cleansing contract. 

 
 

 

Page 10



ES  ES 
 
 

 

596  EVALUATION OF SCRUTINY AND WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2016/17                                                                           
 

 

 The Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee submitted 
a report evaluating the progress made in relation to the work 
programme over 2015/16 and detailed what actions needed to 
be carried forward to the 2016/17 Environment Scrutiny Work 
Programme.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer stated that she would be forwarding to 
Members an evaluation sheet for their individual comments on 
work achieved during the past civic year.  She asked 
Members to return the document by the deadline specified.  
 
The Committee received the report and supported the 
recommendation, as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Members’ comments be collated 
as part of the evaluation exercise and used to frame 
the draft 2015/16 Overview and Scrutiny Annual report; 
and 
 
(B)  the work programme be approved.  

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2016 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY  
 

 ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: none  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To review and determine Environment Scrutiny Committee’s future 
work programme 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

That: 

(A) the work programme shown in this re
[...]
lowing consideration of the matter. 

 

P
age 18



 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE _   21 JUNE 2016 
 
  REPORT BY HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND LEISURE 
 
 CONTRACT PERFORMANCE – ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To advise Members on the current performance of the Council’s 
two main environmental management term contracts  – Waste 
Services (Refuse and Recycling, Street Cleansing Contract May 
2011 to April 2018) and Grounds Maintenance (Grounds 
Maintenance Contract April 2008 to December 2019), and other 
environmental management initiatives that have been 
undertaken.   

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

That: 

 
(A) 

 
the current performance of the Council’s main environmental 
management term contract be noted and the management 
initiatives undertaken be endorsed. 
 

 
1.0 Background  

1.1 The Council delivers environmental management services 
through a range of contracts in addition to using in-house staff. 
The primary objective of this report is to provide members with 
an annual update of the performance of the main environmental 
operations term contracts, which make up a significant  
proportion of the Council’s net budget. 
 

1.2  The combined Refuse, Recycling and Street Cleansing contract 
was awarded to Veolia for a period of seven years, with a 
possible extension of up to seven years, in November 2010 and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

commenced on the 9th May 2011. This report covers the fifth 
year of the contract. 

1.3 The services provided under this contract are currently under 
review and are the subject of a report to this committee on the 
same agenda. 
 

1.4  The Grounds Maintenance Contract was re-tendered in 2007 
and awarded to John O Connor Ltd from April 2008 for six years 
and nine months and with an extension of up to five years. 
 

1.5  The Council agreed to extend the contract for a five year period
[...]
 of 
waste and street cleansing services and recommendations for the 
future design of services for incorporation into the next service 
contract. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
That: 
 

(A) Members be asked to support the design considerations as 
detailed in the report (and summarised in para 2.52) for 
incorporation into the next Waste and Street Cleansing 
Contract and recommend approval to the Executive. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 23 February the Environment Scrutiny Committee agreed to set 

up a Task and Finish Group to review the Council’s Waste and 
Street Cleansing service with the objective of informing the design 
of the next contract, due to commence in May 2018. 

1.2 The Group, supported by officers, comprised the following: 
Cllr Michael Freeman (chairman) 
Cllr Jeff Jones 
Cllr Mark Pope 
Cllr Mari Stevenson 
Cllr John Wyllie 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



 

 
  

1.3 The combined Refuse, Recycling and Street Cleansing contract 
was awarded to Veolia Environmental Services for a period of 
seven years, with a possible extension of up to seven years, in 
November 2010 and commenced on the 9th May 2011.  The 
contract value is approximately £4m per annum.  

1.4 The contract delivers the following functions: 

• Domestic refuse, recycling and organic waste kerbside collection, 
totalling 4.7 million collections and 54,000 tonnes of waste per 
annum. 

• Commercial waste collection services to over 700 customers 
generating over £600,000 gross income per annum. 

• Clinical (healthcare) waste collections (domestic and commercial) 

• Street cleansing of around 9,000 km roads and 5000 km channels 
per annum. 

• Public convenience cleaning (3 sites) 

• Minor services e.g. graffiti removal; smaller fly tips; market stall 
erection; pavement washing; management of recyclable 
materials; bulky waste collections. 

1.5 It should be noted that there are a number of other waste related 
in-house and external functions a
[...]
er contact 40,000 Media, advertising and publications.

Additional recycling income -65,000 Recycling Credits - assumes no add. income from sales.

Net cost first year -150,000

Net cost ongoing -190,000

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE _    21 JUNE 2016 
 
REPORT BY AMBASSADOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
SHARED SERVICES                                                                        
 
SHARED SERVICE FOR WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING 

 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• For members to consider proposals for a Shared Waste and Street 
Cleansing Service with North Herts District Council detailed in the 
Outline Business Case, presented at Essential Reference Paper B.
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The Committee recommends to the Executive, the  
implementation of a Shared Waste and Street Cleansing 
Service with North Herts District Council (NHDC) and to 
procure a joint contract for these services. 
 

  

 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 In December 2014 NHDC and EHC’s decision making bodies 

(Cabinet and Executive respectively) agreed that both authorities 
jointly undertake a project to consider whether there were benefits 
in developing a joint contract and shared service for waste 
collection and street cleansing services.  

1.2 In July 2015, the Environment Scrutiny Committee and Executive 
considered a high level business case (the Strategic Outline Case).  
This initial appraisal showed that there were clear benefits from a 
shared service and it was agreed to develop a more detailed 
business case to confirm the approach and take a final decision to 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



 
  

proceed. This work has now been completed and Essential 
Reference Paper B provides the results of that detailed work.  The 
business case has been conducted in accordance with the UK 
Government’s best practice guidance for preparing business cases 
(Treasury Green Book: A Guide to Investment Appraisal in the 
Public Sector). Accordingly, this stage is known as the ‘Outline 
Business Case’.  However, this is a detailed assessment and the 
point at which a final decision must be taken on whether to proceed 
with a Shared Service and procure a joint contract, as described 
below. Detailed budget implications will be available at contract 
award and are subject to tendered prices. 
 

1.3 The contracts for both Councils terminate on the same day in May 
2018 and, if agreed, the formal procurement process will 
commence at the end of September 2016, with a joint contract 
being awarded in the Spring 2017. 

1.4 The strategic driver for the project is that both Councils will have 
increasing financial pressures on their budgets in future years. The 
Medium Term Financial Plan for East Herts indicates the need to 
make savings of £3.75m over the next 4 years. New ways of 
working therefore need to be explored to determine what 
improvements and efficiencies can be achieved.  

1.5 Continued environmental and legislative requirements and 
significant changes to our domestic waste stream over the past 
decade have led to more harmonisation of services provided by 
local authorities.  East and North Herts have similar policies and 
operational approaches to providing these services and deliver 
successful results and high levels of public satisfaction. 

1.6 At commencement a Project Board was set up to represent both 
authorities, made up of Senior Officers and Executive Councillors 
and this has met regularly to oversee and give direction.   

1.7 The Project Board supports the proposals contained within the 
report. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The ‘Strategic Outline Case’ (SOC), considered by the Committee 

last year provided a high level assessment of likely risks, costs, 
savings and outcomes and short-listed options for further 
evaluation.  This showed that there were potentially significant 
savings to be made from a shared service totalling £404,000 per 
annum for both authorities, of which £143,000 would accrue to 

Page 66



 
  

East Herts Council.  There were no policy or operational reasons 
identified that would be an impediment to a joint contract.  It 
showed that efficiency savings could be achieved without a 
reduction in the quality of service arising from: 
 

• Contractor economies of scale 

• Client efficiencies and resilience  

• Depot rationalisation and efficiencies 

2.2 However, further work was required to firm up on some elements 
of the business case and confirm costs and savings in more 
detail.  This included: 

• Advice from specialist waste management consultants on 
benchmark costs, savings and opportunities for efficiencies from 
shared services; and the attractiveness of a East and North 
Herts joint contract to potential bidders. 

• Modelling of both authorities collection rounds for domestic 
houses to identify whether there are potential efficiencies from a 
joint contract.  This has been carried out with the support of the 
Herts Waste Partnership using specialist ‘round optimisation’ 
software. 

• An assessment of the logistical implications of operating from 
different sites (i.e. how vehicle travel time and costs compare 
with depot operating costs). 

• Quantification of existing depot costs and options for site 
sharing. 

• Costs and benefits of bringing staff together from the two 
existing contracts into a new combined contract, including 
differences in contactor staff terms and conditions and the 
potential impact on future contract costs. 

• Review of service policies and operations to confirm similarities 
and differences of the approaches to service delivery taken by 
the two authorities and whether these would impact on the 
viability of a shared service. 

• Legal and governance issues and design of future management 
arrangements. 

2.3 The findings from the results of this work

Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
89 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
21 JUNE 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Wyllie (Chairman). 
  Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 

G Cutting, H Drake, M Freeman, R Henson, 
M McMullen and S Reed. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, A Jackson, 

G McAndrew and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  David Allen - Waste Services 

Manager 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services and 
Leisure 

  Oliver Furbur - Project Manager 
  James Kidd - Graduate Finance 

Officer 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
 
102   APPOINTMENT OF VICE–CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor M Freeman and seconded 
by Councillor G Cutting that Councillor H Drake be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2016/17 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting, Councillor H Drake was 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Environment Scrutiny 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
90 

Committee for the 2016/17 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor H Drake be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2016/17 civic year. 

 
103   MINUTES – 23 FEBRUARY 2016  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 February 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

104   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that this would be the last meeting 
of Environment Scrutiny Committee attended by Cliff 
Cardoza.  Members joined the Chairman in thanking Cliff 
for his hard work and advice to the Committee. 
 

 

105   WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Environment Scrutiny Committee for 
2016/17.  The Scrutiny Officer provided a summary of the 
report and invited Members to consider any additional 
items and whether they wished to invite Executive 
Members to future meetings. 
 
Members were also requested to consider whether there 
was any training Members would like arranged that was 
relevant to the remit of Environment Scrutiny.  Councillor 
K Crofton referred to housebuilding in the District and 
commented on whether Members could scrutinise the 
provision of supporting infrastructure. 
 
The Leader referred to the District Plan in terms of house 
types and design as well as supporting infrastructure.  
She stated that the document was in the final stages and 
there had been many opportunities to contribute.  She 
concluded that any further matters of substance should 
be dealt with at meetings of the District Plan Executive 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
91 

Panel rather than via the Scrutiny process. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer referred to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the 
linkages between the District Plan, Development 
Management and Health.  She stated that issues such as 
walking and cycling could be discussed at that meeting 
along with the points raised by Councillor Crofton. 
 
Councillor R Henson referred to a review of parking 
policy.  The Leader confirmed that there was a parking 
policy in the District Plan and this matter could be 
discussed at future District Plan Executive Panel 
meetings. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright commented on ways of 
giving residents information regarding recycling.  The 
Head of Environmental Services and Leisure referred to a 
report on how the Council communicated with the public.  
Councillor G Cutting stated that wheel cards had been 
very effective at informing residents in Bishop’s Stortford 
Central ward in terms of which material to include in 
which bin or recycling container. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendation as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
106   PERFORMANCE REPORTING – CONTRACT 

PERFORMANCE 2015/16                                   
 

 

 The Head of Environmental Services and Leisure 
submitted a report setting out the current performance of 
the Council’s two main environmental management term 
contracts as well as other environmental management 
initiatives that had been undertaken.   
 
The Head provided a summary of the report and highlighted a 
number of key issues. He referred in particular, to an increase 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
92 

in fly tipping and abandoned vehicles.   Members were 
advised that the low steel price meant that vehicles were no 
longer being sold for scrap. However, abandoned vehicles in 
East Herts remain very low. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright commented on the 
availability of future dates for the collection of electrical 
equipment.  Councillor H Drake emphasised that 
information leaflets were working, but there needed to be 
more focus on informing residents how to reduce the 
amount of residual waste in black bins.  She referred to 
the significant cost of landfill compared to compost and 
recycling. 
 
Councillor S Reed was advised that it fell to East Herts 
Council to enforce dog control under new legislation as the 
Police did not have the resources to be of assistance.  Signs 
had been changed across the District to reflect the changes in 
legislation.  The Head explained that it was too early to see 
how the Council’s new measures were impacting on dog 
fouling but anecdotally, from telephone calls received, 
residents were reacting favourably to the publicity and 
communities were putting pressure on irresponsible dog 
owners to change their attitude and behaviour. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor G Cutting, the 
Head advised that it was the County Council’s role to pay 
for waste disposal and East Herts was only responsible 
for waste collection.  Members were advised that an 
application for an ‘energy from waste’ plant in Hoddesdon 
would be submitted in September or October 2016. 
 
The Committee noted the current performance of the 
Council’s main environmental management term contract 
and endorsed the management initiatives that had been 
undertaken. 
 

RESOLVED – that the current performance of the 
Council’s main environmental management term 
contract be noted and the management initiatives 
be endorsed. 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
93 

 
107   WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT – FUTURE 

SERVICE DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS                                    
 

 

 The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group submitted a 
report on the results of a review of waste and street 
cleansing services and recommended aspects for the 
future design of services which could be incorporated into 
the next service contract.   The Chairman and the Head of 
Environmental Services and Leisure provided a summary 
of the report and the findings of the Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.3 of the report for 
the specific strategic objectives of the future waste and 
street cleansing service.  The Chairman highlighted 
paragraph 2.10 with regard to the options for future 
domestic waste collection services that had been 
considered by the Task and Finish Group.  He paid tribute 
to the Members and Officers that had assisted the Group 
with invaluable advice and guidance. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright commented on the 
possibility of additional battery recycling containers at key 
locations.  Councillor M Freeman commented that it was 
felt there were sufficient disposal points across the District 
as shops that sold batteries had to offer the recycling 
containers. 
 
Members received the report and recommended that the 
Executive be advised that Environment Scrutiny 
Committee supports the design considerations as detailed 
paragraph 2.52 of the report submitted for incorporation 
into the next Waste and Street Cleansing contract.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B)  the Executive be advised that Environment 
Scrutiny Committee supports the design 
considerations as detailed in paragraph 2.52 of the 
report submitted for incorporation into the next 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
94 

Waste and Street Cleansing contract. 
 

108   SHARED WASTE SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS WITH 
NORTH HERTS                                                                
 

 

 The Ambassador and Executive Member for Shared 
Services submitted a report setting out proposals for a 
shared Waste and Street Cleansing Service with North 
Herts District Council (NHDC).  The Head of 
Environmental Services and Leisure provided a summary 
of the report. 
 
The Head reminded Members of previous decisions resulting 
in the current proposals. Specifically, he referred Members to 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, for the 
results of that detailed work. He stated that the ‘Strategic 
Outline Case’ (SOC), considered by the Committee last year 
had provided a high level assessment of likely risks, costs, 
savings and outcomes and short-listed options for further 
evaluation. This had shown that there were potentially 
significant savings to be made from a shared service.  The 
more detailed report presented indicated greater savings than 
previously estimated, totalling £707,000 per annum for both 
Authorities, of which £213,000 would accrue to East Herts 
Council.  
 
Members were advised of the detailed guiding principles 
of a shared service for waste and street cleansing as well 
as the main drivers behind this approach.  The main 
advantage would be efficiency savings without a 
reduction in the quality of service provided by either 
Authority. 
 
Members were advised of the detailed governance 
arrangements of the proposed shared service.  The Head 
stated that if the shared service was approved by both 
Authorities, then the procurement would commence in the 
autumn with a contract being awarded in spring 2017 to 
commence in May 2018. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Crofton, the 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
95 

Head detailed the differences between the waste and 
street cleansing regimes at both Authorities.  He advised 
that there would be no problems in absorbing the 
differences within any new shared contract. 
 
The Head confirmed to Councillor M McMullen that there 
were differences in the contractual costs in place at both 
Authorities.  He summarised some of the key differences 
and emphasised that the terms of conditions of all the 
contractor’s operatives involved were protected by the 
Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment 
(TUPE) regulations. 
 
The Head responded to a number of other queries from 
the Committee regarding the recycling performance of 
NHDC and the amounts of the various types of waste 
produced in both Districts.  He stated that the current 
refuse trucks were the latest Euro 5 compliant diesel 
vehicles and technology was in use to monitor how they 
were being driven to maximise efficiency and save on fuel 
costs. 
 
Members were advised that more fuel efficient electric 
and gas/diesel powered vans were on the road but the 
cost and efficiency of using such technology in large 
refuse trucks was currently questionable.   
 
The Committee received the report and recommended to 
the Executive that the implementation of a Shared Waste 
and Street Cleansing Service with NHDC and the 
procurement of a joint contract be approved. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B)  the Executive be advised that Environment 
Scrutiny Committee supports the implementation 
of a Shared Waste and Street Cleansing Service 
with North Herts District Council (NHDC) and the 
procurement of a joint contract. 

 
 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
96 

The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


